

Order below Exh. 16 in Civil MA No.2/2024
Sanjay Kadam Vs. Rajeev Kadam
(Passed on 26/02/2026)

01. This is an application filed by heirs of applicant for bringing legal heirs of respondent on record. It is contended that respondent namely Rajiv @ Raju Gangaram Kadam died on 23/06/2025. Therefore, it is necessary to bring his legal heirs on record.

02. Heard the learned Advocate for applicant. Perused the record along with the application and documents produced on record. The application is supported by affidavit and death certificate of respondent. The main proceeding is filed for issuance of succession certificate in respect of the amount deposited in the name of Late Gangaram Tukaram Kadam. The applicant Nos. 1 and 2 and the deceased respondent were real brothers and sons of Late Gangaram Tukaram Kadam.

03. The death certificate placed on record shows that the respondent Rajiv @ Raju Gangaram Kadam expired on 26/06/2025 and the present application is filed on 23/09/2025, which is within the prescribed period of limitation. The presence of legal heirs of deceased respondent is necessary for effective adjudication and final disposal of the matter. Considering the nature of the application and as the same is filed within limitation, no prejudice would be caused to other side if the application is decided without calling say. Hence, I pass following order

: ORDER :

- 1) Application is allowed.
- 2) Applicants are directed to bring proposed legal heirs of respondent Rajiv @ Raju Gangaram Kadam on record and carry out necessary amendment on or before next date.

Pune.
Date : 26-02-2026

[M. W. Jadhav]
Jt. Civil Judge, J.D., Bhore

CERTIFICATE

I affirms that the contents of this P. D. F. file order are same word for word as per original order.

Name of the Court	:- Hon'ble Smt. Meena V. Jadhav Jt. C.J.J.D. & J.M.F.C., Bhore, Pune
Name of the Steno	:- M. S. Kondhare L.G.
Date of Order	:- 26/02/2026
Signed by P.O.	:- 26/02/2026
Order uploaded on	:- 26/02/2026